balanced median value for the respective
pension plans.

2) After policyholder tax.
3) For senior executives, the rate of salary

growth is estimated to be 4.75%.
4) the effect of the agreement in 2007

under which skandia Insurance
Company Ltd accounts for surpluses
as well as deficits in the defined benefit
occupational pension structure (tjep),
attributable to occupational pension
premiums paid prior to year-end 2002.

the pension costs for defined benefit
pensions in accordance with the Pension
obligations vesting Act (“tryggandelagen”)
for 2010 are estimated to be seK 10
million.

70   sKAnDIA LIv 2009

notes

40   Effects of correction of error in 2008

In calculating the reserve for changed mortality assumptions according to the DUs 2006 mortality table, an incorrect assumption was made. this reserve is included in
“other technical provisions”. the error was made in December 2008. therefore, no correction has been made of the opening balance in 2008 or previous years’ results.

Group Parent company

Effects on income statement 2008
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

DUS 2006
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

DUS 2006
After

adjustment

Premiums written, net of reinsurance 14,819 14,819 12,618 12,618
Investment income, net 10,493 10,493 10,773 10,773
Unrealised investment income, net –51,430 –51,430 –46,915 –46,915
Claims incurred, net of reinsurance –11,215 –11,215 –10,302 –10,302
Changes in other technical provisions –42,651 2,848 –39,803 –41,882 2,848 –39,034
Bonuses and discounts –6 –6 –6 –6
operating expenses –1,960 –1,960 –1,743 –1,743
other technical result, net 554 554 537 537
Result, other –12 –12  - 0
other investment income, net –9 –9  - 0
Provision to tax allocation reserve  - 0 340 340
taxes –434 –434 –1,798 –1,798
Result for the period –81,851 2,848 –79,003 –78,378 2,848 –75,530

Effects on the balance sheet, 31 December 2008
Total assets 282,194 282,194 264,710 264,710
equity 51,916 2,848 54,764 50,881 2,848 53,729
technical provisions 210,897 –2,848 208,049 198,395 –2,848 195,547

other liabilities 19,381 19,381 15,434 15,434
Total equity, liabilities and provisions 282,194 - 282,194 264,710 - 264,710

the skandia Liv group has two types of pension plans: defined contribution
and defined benefit. Defined benefit pension plans entail that employees are
guaranteed a certain level of post-retirement benefits based on their final
salary. Consequently, skandia Liv has an obligation to current and former
employees that must be reported on the balance sheet. the defined benefit
pension plans exist only in sweden and consist primarily of pension benefits
provided through collective agreements with respect to the FtP plan (occupa-
tional pension insurance for salaried employees in the insurance industry), and